9 any member of this retirement system who meets all of the

10 following requirements:

11 (1) Has at least 30 years of creditable service

12 exclusive of sick leave.

13 (2) Is at least 57 years of age.

14 (3) Is eligible for service retirement and earns

15 less than seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) a year at

16 the time he or she begins participation with a maximum annual

17 increase of two percent per year.

18 (c) An election to participate in DROP may be made

19 in one year increments not to exceed five years, nor to be

20 less than three years.

[...]

4 (1) Has at least 30 years of creditable service

5 exclusive of sick leave. 

6 (2) Is at least 57 years of age, or in the case of a

7 state police member, is at least 52 years of age. 

8 (3) Is eligible for service retirement and earns

9 less than seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) a year at

10 the time he or she begins participation in DROP with a maximum

11 annual increase of two percent per year.

12 (c) An election to participate in DROP may be made

13 in one year increments not to exceed five years, nor to be

14 less than three years.